

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

CASE NUMBER 2023-023

**KATHERINE R. BRADY**

Appellant

**V.**

**LAWRENCE P. SUMSKI**

Appellee

---

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF LAW FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

---

**AMICUS  
BRIEF OF MICHAEL ASKENAIZER, TRUSTEE FOR THE  
BANKRUPTCY ESTATES OF WILLIAM LINANE AND DEBORA  
LINANE**

---

COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE  
ASKENAIZER,

Ryan Borden, Bar No. 265620  
Edmond Ford, Bar No. 835  
Ford, McDonald & Borden, P.A.  
10 Pleasant St., Ste 400  
Portsmouth, NH 03801  
Phone: 603-373-1600  
Fax: 603-242-1381  
Email: [rborden@fordlaw.com](mailto:rborden@fordlaw.com)  
[eford@fordlaw.com](mailto:eford@fordlaw.com)

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

ADDITIONAL RELEVANT STATUTES..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.    THE FIRST SENTENCE OF N.H. R.S.A. 480:1 CREATES A  
          HOMESTEAD RIGHT OF EXEMPTION FROM LEVY ONLY TO  
          PERSONS WHO HAVE REAL PROPERTY OTHERWISE SUBJECT  
          TO LEVY – OWNERS..... 10

        A.    The Possessive Words Used Require Ownership. .... 11

        B.    The Statutory Scheme Requires an Attachable Interest: the Legislature  
              Has No Reason to Protect Non-Owners from Attachment..... 12

        C.    The Homestead Property, Once Set Off, is Subject to Two Life  
              Estates, Similar to Life Tenancies by the Entireties: Two Spouses Each  
              with Rights in One Parcel..... 13

        D.    The Court’s Uncertainty Around the Spouse’s Co- Ownership of  
              Homestead Property Confirms that the Homestead Parcel is Just One  
              Parcel with Multiple Life Estates..... 17

        E.    Ms. Brady’s Proposition that She and Her Husband are Each Entitled  
              to a Separate \$120,000 Homestead Parcel (for a total of \$240,000)  
              Proves too Much: It Requires Recognition of Life Estates in \$480,000  
              of Homestead Property in Jointly Held Property..... 21

        F.    Whenever it Addressed the Issue, the Legislature has Treated the  
              Homestead Exemption of a Married Couple with a Single Owner as  
              Two Life Estates in Common in a Single Parcel Valued at the  
              Homestead Amount..... 23

            1.    The 1851 Act Treated the Homestead as One Exemption of \$500.00  
                  Subject to Rights Belonging to Both Spouses. .... 23

            2.    The 1867 Laws Treated the Homestead as One Exemption of  
                  \$500.00 Subject to Rights Belonging to Both Spouses..... 24

            3.    The 1878 Laws Treated the Homestead as One Exemption of  
                  \$500.00 Subject to Rights Belonging to Both Spouses..... 24

            4.    The 1891 Laws Treated the Homestead as One Exemption of  
                  \$500.00 Subject to Rights Belonging to Both Spouses..... 25

5.	The 1901 Laws Treated the Homestead as One Exemption of \$500.00 Subject to Rights Belonging to Both Spouses. ....	26
7.	In 1942, the language in Section 1 Remained Unchanged and the Language Relating to Post Sheriff’s Sale Protections the Distribution of the Exempt Proceeds Was Deleted. ....	27
G.	This Supreme Court has Confirmed that a Pre-condition to a Homestead is Ownership of the Parcel.....	28
1.	This Supreme Court’s Cases before the 1982 Amendment have Recognized that Ownership is Required for Creation of a Homestead. ....	28
2.	Sabato v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n, 172 N.H. 128, 210 A.3d 205 (2019) is Consistent with the Understanding that the Homestead is Two Joint Life Estates in one Home Place.....	29
H.	N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 529:20-a Does Not Grant Additional Homestead Rights but Merely Provides Notice Reasonably Calculated to Encourage Investigation and Action by Debtors. ....	30
I.	N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480:3-a Does Not Create an Ownership Interest Upon Which N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §480:1 impresses a second \$120,000.00 Homestead. ....	31
1.	The Section 3-a Interest Theory is Unsupported by the Long History of Practice. ....	31
2.	The Section 3-a “Interest” is not an interest in property within the meaning of Section 1 of the statute, but an inchoate, conditional, unvested privilege. ....	33
II.	THE SECOND SENTENCE OF N.H. R.S.A. 480:1 CREATES THE SAME HOMESTEAD RIGHT OF EXEMPTION IN MANUFACTURED HOUSING AS EXISTS IN ANY OTHER REAL ESTATE OCCUPIED AS A HOME. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE .....	37
	APPENDIX.....Separately Submitted	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Austin v. Stanley</u> , 46 N.H. 51 (1865) .....	11
<u>Babb v. Babb</u> , 61 N.H. 142 (1881).....	15
<u>Beland v. Goss</u> , 68 N.H. 257, 258, 44 A. 387 (1894).....	10, 28
<u>Bennett v. Cutler</u> , 44 N.H. 69 (1859) .....	14
<u>Boissonnault v. Savage</u> , 137 N.H. 229, 625 A.2d 545 (1993).....	16
<u>Chase v. Barnard</u> , 64 N.H. 615, 17 A. 410 (1886).....	19
<u>Coop. Fire Ins. Ass'n v. Domina</u> , 137 Vt. 3, 399 A.2d 502 (1979).....	17
<u>Cross v. Weare</u> , 62 N.H. 125 (1882) .....	16, 34
<u>Currier v. Sutherland</u> , 54 N.H. 475 (1874) .....	12, 13, 33
<u>Fletcher v. Cotton</u> , 81 N.H. 243, 123 A. 889 (1924).....	14
<u>Fogg v. Fogg</u> , 40 N.H. 282 (1860) .....	15
<u>Gerrish v. Hill</u> , 66 N.H. 171, 19 A. 1001 (1889) .....	28
<u>Gunnison v. Twitchel</u> , 38 N.H. 62 (1859) .....	14
<u>Hall v. Young</u> , 37 N.H. 134 (1858).....	18
<u>Judge of Prob. v. Simonds</u> , 46 N.H. 363 (1866) .....	15
<u>Lake v. Page</u> , 63 N.H. 318 , 1 A. 113 (1885).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Lemay v. Lemay</u> , 84 N.H. 299, 149 A. 864 (1930).....	16
<u>Libbey v. Davis</u> , 68 N.H. 355, 34 A. 744 (1895).....	11
<u>McLaughlin v. Collins</u> , 75 N.H. 557, 78 A. 623 (1910).....	19, 20, 22
<u>Meador v. Place</u> , 43 N.H. 307 (1861) .....	33
<u>Munroe v. Wilson</u> , 68 N.H. 580, 41 A. 240 (1896).....	14
<u>Nichols v. Nichols</u> , 62 N.H. 621 (1883) .....	18, 19
<u>Norris v. Moulton</u> , 34 N.H. 392 (1857).....	14
<u>Perley v. Woodbury</u> , 76 N.H. 23, 78 A. 1073 (1911).....	9, 14, 15
<u>Rogers v. Ashland Sav. Bank</u> , 63 N.H. 428 (1885).....	12
<u>Sabato v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</u> , 172 N.H. 128, 210 A.3d 205 (2019).....	28
<u>Sav. Bank v. French</u> , 105 N.H. 407, 200 A.2d 858 (1964).....	11, 19, 20
<u>Shute v. Sargent</u> , 67 N.H. 305, 36 A. 282 (1892) .....	18
<u>Tidd v. Quinn</u> , 52 N.H. 341 (1872) .....	9, 14
<u>Town of Corinth v. Emery</u> , 63 Vt. 505, 22 A. 618 (1891) .....	17

### Statutes

CS 196, §1 (1853).....	23
GL Ch. 138, §§18, 19 (1878) .....	25

GS Ch. 124, §§ 16, 17 (1867).....	24
GS Ch. 124, §§10-15 (1867).....	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480:3-a (LexisNexis) .....	14, 16, 31
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480:4 (LexisNexis) .....	6, 11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480:5-a (LexisNexis) .....	16, 29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480:7 (LexisNexis) .....	6, 21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 529:1 (LexisNexis) .....	6, 13, 15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 529:20-a (LexisNexis) .....	30, 31
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 529:27 (LexisNexis) .....	7, 13
NH RSA 529:20.....	7, 30
PL Ch. 215, §1 (1925).....	27
PL Ch. 215, §11 (1925).....	27
PS Ch. 138, §§ 1, 11 (1901).....	26
PS Ch. 138, §1 (1891).....	25
PS Ch. 138, §11 (1891).....	26
RS 195:1 (1842).....	13

**ADDITIONAL RELEVANT STATUTES**

**TITLE XLIX  
HOMESTEADS**

**Chapter 480
